GEL 290
Redundant rotary encoder system
Technical information Version 2014-07
... automates motion.
LENORD
+BAUER
Internet: www.lenord.de
E-Mail: info@lenord.de

GEL 292 and incremental rotary encoder GEL 293
Ordering information
The type codes for the combined encoders must be stated
on ordering the tandem (see Type code).
System combinations
Possible combinations with 2 systems System 1
basic module System 2
Incremental rotary encoder GEL 292 ● –
Incremental rotary encoder GEL 293
with shaft adapter
– ○
Absolute rotary encoder GEL 235
with shaft adapter, intermediate flange and coupling
– ○
Possible combinations with 3 systems System 1
basic module System 2 System 3
Incremental rotary encoder GEL 292 ● ● –
Incremental rotary encoder GEL 293
with shaft adapter
– – ○
Absolute rotary encoder GEL 235
with shaft adapter, intermediate flange and coupling
– – ○
● required
○ optional
– not possible
Description
D-02T-290 (2014-07) Lenord, Bauer & Co. GmbH 3
Component overview
BZ 1146
WA 235
WA 291
WA 291
GEL 235
GEL 292
GEL 293
GEL 292
MK5
MK Coupling
WA Shaft adapter
BZ Intermediate flange
The absolute rotary encoder GEL 235 is available with various interfaces and bus covers
(see Absolute rotary encoder GEL 235 – interfaces).
Technical data
4 Lenord, Bauer & Co. GmbH D-02T-290 (2014-07)
Technical data – incremental rotary encoder GEL 292 / 293
T, TN U, UN S, SN V, VN X, XN
General
Measuring range 40 to 266240 steps
Accuracy 0.005°
Electrical data
Supply voltage VS 5 V DC ± 5% 10 to 30 V DC
Power consumption ≤ 1.3 W, without load
Logik level TTL HTL
Output level high ≥ VS - 1.00 V
at I = 10 mA;
≥ VS - 1.20 V
at I = 30 mA
4.00 V
at I = 10 mA;
≥ 3.85 V
at I = 30 mA
≥ VS - 1.80 V at I = 10 mA;
≥ VS - 2.20 V at I = 30 mA
Output level low ≤ 0.75 V at I = 10 mA;
≤ 1.00 V at I = 30 mA
≤ 1.15 V at I = 10 mA;
≤ 1.55 V at I = 30 mA
Mechanical data
Moment of inertia of rotor 8 · 10-5 kgm2

Measuring range Max. 28 bits
Accuracy of the interface 15 μA typical (25 °C)
Type code
D-02T-290 (2014-07) Lenord, Bauer & Co. GmbH 13
Type code – incremental rotary encoder GEL 292 / 293
Current output
– without
A -20 mA to + 20 mA
B 0 mA to + 20 mA
C +4 mA to + 20 mA
Signal pattern
S Output of constant pulses independent of the direction of rotation and a signal for counting direction (HTL)
V 2 square-wave signals shifted by 90° (HTL)
X 2 square-wave signals shifted by 90° and their inversed signals (HTL)
U 2 square-wave signals shifted by 90° and their inversed signals (TTL)
T 2 square-wave signals shifted by 90° and their inversed signals (TTL)
Reference signal
– without
N with reference signal
Possible pulse numbers per revolution
0000 00040 to 266240
Connector / cable outlet
L 10-pole connector, straight
Shaft design
0 Standard (16 mm hollow shaft)
Protection of electronics
3 moisture and vibration protection
Temperature range
2 -20 °C to +85 °C (1)
292 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Mating connector GG106 is included in the scope of supply depending on the rotary encoder configuration.
(1) Extended temperature range possible on request.
Type code
14 Lenord, Bauer & Co. GmbH D-02T-290 (2014-07)
Type code – absolute rotary encoder GEL 235
Interface
AN Analogue output
CO CANopen DS 406
DP PROFIBUS DP
EC EtherCAT
SB SSI binary
SG SSI Gray
TB SSI binary 5 V
TG SSI Gray 5 V
Resolution per revolution
08 8 bit, 256 steps/revolution
09 9 bit, 512 steps/revolution
10 10 bit, 1024 steps/revolution
11 11 bit, 2048 steps/revolution
12 12 bit, 4096 steps/revolution
13 13 bit, 8192 steps/revolution
14 14 bit, 16384 steps/revolution
15 15 bit, 32768 steps/revolution
16 16 Bit, 65536 steps/revolution
Number of revolutions
00 Singleturn (ST)
04 04 bit, 16 revolutions
08 08 bit, 256 revolutions
12 12 bit, 4096 revolutions
Flange, Shaft
D Synchro flange, D = 10 / L = 20 mm
Electrical interface
D 12-pole connector outlet, Typ M 23, axial
E 12-pole connector outlet, Typ M 23, radial
K CANopen, bus cap with cable gland
L CANopen, bus cap with connector outlet
P PROFIBUS DP, bus cap with connector outlet
Q PROFIBUS DP, bus cap with cable gland
S Connection cap, 4 to 20 mA with M12-connector outlet
T EtherCAT, bus cap with M12-connector outlet
Connector/Cable
S Connector outlet / without cable
Protection class, Preset-pushbutton
4 Protection class IP 67, Preset-pushbutton
Option
0 None
235 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Accessories
D-02T-290 (2014-07) Lenord, Bauer & Co. GmbH 15
Mounting accessories
List of accessories
Description Item number
Two-part metal coupling, connection between the drive shaft or shaft adapter and en-
coder shaft
MK5 (BK 21601 + BK 21602)
Intermediate flange, for mounting GEL 292 and GEL 235 BZ 1146
Shaft adapter, for the intermediate flange ZW 150, mounting GEL 292 and GEL
292/293
WA 235 (BZ 1145)
Shaft adapter, for mounting GEL 292 and GEL 292/293 WA 291 (BZ 1118)
Bearing pedestal LB 206.1 (BZ 1105)
Measuring block for position measurement using toothed belt MB 292
Intermediate flange, for mounting a bearing pedestal or measuring pedestal ZF 206 (BF 1301)
Shaft adapter, for the intermediate flange ZF 206 WA 206 (BZ 1115)
Mounting flange, round (1) BF 292 (BF 1325)
Mounting flange, square(1) BR 292 (BF 1310)
Measuring arm for mounting on the mounting flange BR 292, BF 292 MA 262 (BM 1402)
Measuring wheel with collet chuck SP 12, hard anodised, circumference 500 mm
MRM 500 (BM 1305 + MZ
1003 + MZ 1004)
Measuring wheel with collet chuck SP 12, rubberised, circumference 500 mm
MRG 500 (MZ 1012 + MZ
1003 + MZ 1004)
Special flange for mounting on devices from other manufacturers Upon request
Special flanges can be supplied in various dimensions for different applications.